

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MUMBAI
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO.813 OF 2014

| | |
|--|----------------------------------|
| Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, appearances, Court's orders, or directions, and Registrar's Orders | Court's or Judge's orders |
|--|----------------------------------|

Mr. Mohan N. Dhamal for Petitioners.

CORAM : R. G. KETKAR, J.
DATE : 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2014

P.C.:

Not on Board. At the request of Mr. Dhamal, taken up in the production Board.

2. Heard Mr. Dhamal, learned Counsel for petitioner and Mr. Mohammed Hanif Abdullah Jendi, respondent No.2 - the constituted attorney of respondents No.1 and 3 to 9, who appears in person.

3. Mr. Dhamal submitted that by order dated 31.07.2014, this Court issued notice before admission to the respondents, returnable on 03.09.2014. Till next date, interim protection granted by the Appellate Bench of the Small Causes Court on 05.05.2014 was continued. He submitted that matter was not listed on 03.09.2014. He, therefore, got the papers produced for continuation of the interim order. He states that petitioners are in possession and nobody else is in possession of the suit

premises. The petitioners have neither created third party interests nor parted with possession of the suit premises and that they will hereafter neither create third party interests nor part with possession of the suit premises. The petitioners are also not in arrears of rent and if there are arrears, they will clear the same before the next date of hearing.

4. In view thereof, list the Petition for admission on 08.10.2014. Subject to petitioners' neither creating third party interests nor parting with possession of the suit premises as also clearing arrears of rent, if any, before the next date of hearing, ad-interim order dated 31.07.2014 shall remain in force.

(R. G. KETKAR, J.)

Minal Parab